

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18-0733

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

FONTAE COLE BUELOW,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MONICA L. ZRINYI WITTIG, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

GENEVIEVE REINKOESTER
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
genevieve.reinkoester@ag.iowa.gov

C. J. MAY
Dubuque County Attorney

BRIGIT A. BARNES
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Excluded Evidence of Link’s Prior Suicide Attempts.	29
A. Link’s prior suicide attempts were not relevant, were more prejudicial than probative, and were improper character evidence.....	33
B. Exclusion of Link’s prior suicide attempts is harmless error.....	42
II. Defendant Waived His Argument that the District Court Erred When It Replaced a Non-Deliberating Juror with the First Alternate.	46
III. The District Court Did Not Force Defendant to Choose Between His Right to a Speedy Trial and His Right to a Jury Venire with a Fair Cross-Section of the Community.....	56
IV. Defendant’s Argument that the Iowa Supreme Court Erred by Striking His Proof Brief is A Non-Cognizable Claim.	63
CONCLUSION.....	63
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

Yee v. City of Escondido, 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....57

State Cases

Commonwealth v. Trefethen, 31 N.E. 961, 157 Mass. 180
(Mass. 1892)..... 38

In re Detention of Anderson, 895 N.W.2d 131 (Iowa 2017) 53

Meier v. Senecaut, 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) 56

State v. Beeson, 136 N.W. 317 (Iowa 1912)..... 38

State v. Biddle, 652 N.W.2d 191 (Iowa 2002) 56

State v. Donnell, 239 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 1976) 62

State v. Engeman, 217 N.W.2d 638 (Iowa 1974)..... 40

State v. Escobedo, 573 N.W.2d 271 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997)48, 51

State v. Helmers, 753 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 2008) 30

State v. Jaeger, 973 P.2d 404 (Utah 1999) 46

State v. Meyer, 163 N.W. 244 (Iowa 1917) 38

State v. Miller, 637 N.W.2d 201 (Iowa 2001).....57

State v. Miller, No. 09-1231, 2012 WL 5540844
(Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 15, 2012) 52

State v. Newell, 710 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006)..... 42

State v. Plain, 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017)..... 56

State v. Pittman, 2004 WL 355886
(Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 27, 2004)..... 40

State v. Schoelerman, 315 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 1982) 53

<i>State v. Seacat</i> , 366 P.3d 208 (Kan. 2016).....	39
<i>State v. Steltzer</i> , 288 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 1980)	47
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 679 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2004).....	43
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 406 N.W.2d 442 (Iowa 1987).....	36
<i>State v. Winters</i> , 690 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 2005)	62
<i>State v. Wisniewski</i> , 171 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1969).....	54
<i>Taft v. Iowa Dist. Court ex rel Linn Cty.</i> , 828 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 2013)	56
State Statute	
Iowa Code § 607A.6	55
State Rules	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3).....	33
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.18(15) (2009).....	51
Iowa R. Evid. 5.103(a)	43
Iowa R. Evid. 5.404(a)(1).....	38
Other Authorities	
Adam Santeusano, <u>Lay Witness Opinion Testimony on Mental State and Depression: A Call for Reform</u> , 38 U. Ark. Little Rock. L. Rev. 477 (2015)	35
Iowa Practice Guide on Evidence, Laurie Kratky Doré, § 5.404:3(A) n.4 (2012–2013 ed.)	34
DSM-IV-TR (4th ed. 2007)	35
83 A.L.R. 434.....	39
